
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

30 January 2019

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2019 at 
1.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 
2019.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  058544 – A 058544 - A - Full Application - Residential Development of 30 No. 

Affordable Apartments for People Aged Over 55 Associated Access, 
Parking and Demolition of Former Albion Hotel at Albion Social Club, Pen 
y Llan, Connah's Quay. (Pages 9 - 30)

6.2  058957 – A 058957 - A - Full Application - Demolition of Existing Outbuilding, 
Installation of New Fuel Tanks, 45,000 Litres (Petrol), 30,000 Litres 
(Diesel), New Canopy, Extension to Existing Sales Building, New 
Freestanding ATM, With Associated Parking, Cycle Parking and Other 
Associated Works at Chester Road, Oakenholt, Flint (Pages 31 - 44)

6.3  059055 – A 059055 - A - Full Application - Proposed Erection of 78 Dwelling Including 
Highways, Public Open Space, Landscaping and All Associated Works at 
Chester Road, Oakenholt (Pages 45 - 56)

6.4  General Matters - Objection to Tree Preservation Order No 320 Land at 
Daisy Bank Farm (North) Chester Road, Penyffordd (Pages 57 - 66)

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Appeal Decision
6.5  3202253 3202253 - Erection of a Timber Building at Erwau Cottage, Pant-y-Ffordd, 

Treuddyn (Pages 67 - 72)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 JANUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 9 January 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, David Cox, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy 
Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Derek Butler and Dave Hughes

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Development Manager, 
Service Manager - Strategy; Planner; Senior Solicitor, Senior Engineer – 
Highways Development Control, and Committee Officer  

The Senior Solicitor advised that he had received notification that 
Councillor David Mackie wished to speak on agenda item 6.1 (058296).   

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal interest. in agenda item 
number 6.1 – Full Application – Erection of 28 No.2 and 1 Bedroom apartments 
(over 55s) and 3 No. Houses  (Total Scheme 100% Affordable Housing), 
associated access and parking, including demolition of former public house at 
Boars Head Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe, as a family member was employed by 
one of the joint applicants.  

   Councillor Peers explained that he had requested dispensation from 
the Standards Committee to enable him to speak and remain in the room during 
debate on the item.  The Standards Committee had resolved that his interest in 
the application was personal only and he did not require a dispensation.  The 
Standards Committee also considered the reason for his request and had 
determined that the outcome of the application would not have an impact on 
the family member to an extent that the interest was personal or prejudicial.  
Councillor Peers advised that he was therefore able to speak and vote on the 
application.

45. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=
490&MId=4366&Ver=4&LLL=0

46. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 were 
submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Mike Peers referred to his declaration of interest on agenda item 
6.1 and asked that the minutes be amended to reflect that he said he would 
leave the room before the debate and would not vote on the item

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

None were recommended from officers.

48. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

49. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 5 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 p.m. and ended at 2.25 p.m.) 

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4366&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4366&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 9 JANUARY 2019

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058296 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
28 No. 2 and 1 bedroom 
apartments (over 55s) and 3 
No. houses (total scheme 
100% affordable housing), 
associated access and parking 
including demolition of former 
public house at Boars Head 
Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe.

Mr B Thornley, the  agent, spoke 
in support of the application.  

Councillor Joyce Angell, on 
behalf of Hawarden Community 
Council, spoke against the 
application. 

Councillor Dave Mackie, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant either entering 
into a Section 106 Obligation or 
Unilateral Undertaking, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer’s recommendation, 
and  with inclusion in condition 3 of the  
retention of the historic plaque.

059026 Argoed 
Community  
Council

Full Application - Erection of 59  
No. dwellings and associated 
works at Issa Farm, Bryn 
Road, Bryn y Baal, Mold

Mr. R. Madders, spoke against 
the application.

Mr. S. Andrew, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer’s recommendation.

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6TH FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF 30 NO. AFFORDABLE 
APARTMENTS FOR PEOPLE AGED OVER 55 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND 
DEMOLITION OF FORMER ALBION HOTEL AT 
ALBION SOCIAL CLUB, PEN Y LLAN, 
CONNAH’S QUAY.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058544

 
SITE: ALBION SOCIAL CLUB, PEN Y LLAN, 

CONNAH’S QUAY 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

14th JUNE 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR J B ATTRIDGE
COUNCILLOR A P SHOTTON 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

CONNAH’S QUAY 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT 

SITE VISIT: YES 

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This application was previously deferred at Planning Committee held 
on the 5th December 2018. Members of the Planning Committee 
considered there a need for clarity regarding the design of the 
proposal and its impact on the adjacent Listed Buildings and the 
shortfall in parking provision proposed. Members requested that the 
Local Planning Authority seek the views of the Design Commission 
for Wales and that their findings are reported back to Planning 
Committee, the details of which are detailed in this report with a copy 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



1.02

1.03

of the full response appended.

This is a full planning application for the demolition of the former 
Albion Social Club and Hotel to facilitate the erection of a single 
apartment building to provide 30no. self-contained units of affordable 
living accommodation for those aged 55 years and over. The proposal 
also includes an access and parking, together with cycle and refuse 
storage. 

The proposed scheme would create a form of development both in 
layout and design terms which would lead to an overall betterment of 
the site and improve the residential amenity of existing properties. 
The redevelopment of the former social club site will bring about an 
immediate enhancement to the locality, reduce opportunities for crime 
and antisocial activity, and create an attractive living environment 
whilst securing affordable housing within Connah’s Quay meeting a 
proven need and promoting socially inclusive communities. 

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation to provide the 
following:

a) An off-site commuted sum of £733.00 per unit in lieu of on-site 
provision for recreational improvements at Central Park, 
Connah’s Quay

b) A payment of £8,600 for a scheme to upgrade the eastbound 
bus stop facility at The Swan 

c) To secure the Affordable housing provision in perpetuity. The 
S.106 agreement will control that the scheme is 100% 
affordable with the precise means, methods and tenures to be 
specified within the S.106

d) Restrict occupancy to 55 and over

1. Time Commencement 
2. In accordance with plans
3. Materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Scheme for Hard and Soft landscaping including boundary 

treatment and surfacing of roadways and parking and turning 
areas and implementation 

5. Finished floor levels to be submitted and approved prior to 
development

6. A drainage scheme for the disposal of foul, surface and land 
water including an assessment of the potential for the disposal 
of surface and land water by sustainable means, to be 
submitted and thereafter implemented.

7. No demolition to be undertaken during bird nesting season

Page 10



8. Design of access
9. Forming and construction of means of access to be approved 

by the Local Planning Authority
10.Facilities to be provided and retained for the parking and 

turning of vehicles
11.Positive means to prevent surface water run-off onto the 

highway
12.Travel Plan and Transport Implementation Strategy (TIS) prior 

to first use of development 
13.Construction Traffic Management Plan 

If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as outlined above) is not completed within 3 
months of the date of the Committee resolution, the Head of Planning 
be given delegated authority to REFUSE the application.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member

Councillor J B Attridge 
No response at time of writing. 

Councillor Aaron Shotton 
Requests the application be heard at Planning Committee and that a 
site visit is undertaken for the following reasons:

 The application lacks sufficient parking places and 
contravenes the Council’s own parking policies;

 The application does not sufficiently address the impact upon 
the setting of the three listed buildings immediately adjacent to 
the application and the applicants claim of natural screening is 
disputed by local residents;

 The application fails to address sufficiently the proposed 
development impacts upon the habitat of protected species 
(bats) in the vicinity of the proposal; and 

 The application will have a severe impact upon the amenity 
and privacy of dwellings immediately adjacent to the proposed 
development. 

Connah’s Quay Town Council
The Town Council is concerned in relation to the development 
overlooking neighbouring properties and would therefore request a 
site visit. 

The Town Council is also concerned regarding the number of flats 
and/or apartments being developed in the town. 

Highways Development Control
The proposals include a slightly amended access to the site of the 

Page 11



former Social Club and as described within the Transport Statement, 
the development has the potential to reduce the number of vehicular 
movements into and out of the site. The amended access will impact 
on the layout of the existing layby; construction of these off-site 
highway works are like
[...]
ty to consult 

with the Commission could have been sought.  

 

Page 28

https://beta.gov.wales/planning-developments-site-and-context-analysis-guide
https://beta.gov.wales/planning-applications-guidance-design-and-access-statements-das
https://beta.gov.wales/planning-applications-guidance-design-and-access-statements-das


 

 

Overall, based on the materials available, the Commission concurs with the officer’s report and 

their recommendation.   

 

We trust this is helpful and will be happy to talk further should you have any questions.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Carole-Anne Davies 

Chief Executive 

E: cad@dcfw.org 

 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

Cc  Wendy Maden, BSc, MAUD 

Design Advisor, Design Commission for Wales 

 

Katie H Jones MPlan MRTPI 

Senior Planning Officer, Planning, Environment & Economy, Flintshire  

Page 29

mailto:cad@dcfw.org


This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6TH FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL PLANNING – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
OUTBUILDING, INSTALLATION OF NEW FUEL 
TANKS, 45,000 LITRE (PETROL) 30,000 LITRE 
(DIESEL), NEW CANOPY, EXTENSION TO SALES 
BUILDING, NEW FREESTANDING ATM WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, CYCLE PARKING AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKSAT FORMER 
JONES MOTOR SERVICES, CHESTER ROAD, 
OAKENHOLT

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058957

SITE: FORMER JONES MOTOR SERVICES, CHESTER 
ROAD, OAKENHOLT, FLINT

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 25.09.18

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MS R JOHNSON 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: FLINT TOWN COUNCIL 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT 

SITE VISIT: NO 

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full planning application for the demolition of an existing 
outbuilding, extension and refurbishment of existing sales building, 
installation of new fuel tanks, 45,000 litre (Petrol), 30,000 litre (diesel), 
new canopy, freestanding ATM, parking, cycling parking and other 
as
[...]
pact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Page 40



Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Katie H Jones
Telephone: (01352) 703257
Email: katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 41

mailto:katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6TH FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – PROPOSED ERECTION 
OF 78 DWELLINGS INCLUDING HIGHWAYS, 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND 
ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS AT CHESTER 
ROAD, OAKENHOLT

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

059055

SITE: CROES ATTI PHASE 4A (THOMAS LAND) 
CHESTER ROAD,OAKENHOLT

APPLICATION VALID 
DATE:

15TH OCTOBER 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MS R. JOHNSON

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

FLINT TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.00 The application site forms part of an overall development of 27 
hectares which was granted outline planning permission (035575) for 
a mixed use development scheme comprising residential 
development, public open space, infrastructure works, landscaping, 
education and community facilities.  This outline approval was subject 
to a unilateral undertaking which committed the developer to a 
number of requirements through this and future applications.  The 
previously granted outline scheme and reserved matters applications 
were subject to extensive negotiations between the applicant and the 
Council and this was influenced by a revised Development Brief to 
secure a comprehensive approach to the development.  The design 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6.3



concept for the site is that of providing modern residential 
neighbourhoods which have a strong loc
[...]
TS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Karl Slater
Telephone: (01352) 703259
Email: karl.c.slater@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: GENERAL MATTERS - OBJECTION TO TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER NO 320 (2018) LAND AT 
DAISY BANK FARM (NORTH) CHESTER ROAD, 
PENYFFORDD

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To inform members of the Committee that the Council has received 
an objection to Tree Preservation Order No.320 Land at Daisy Bank 
Farm (North), Chester Road, Penyffordd and to recommend 
confirmation of this and another Tree Preservation Order

2.00 REPORT

2.01 On 25 May 2018 planning permission was granted on appeal to allow 
the Erection of 186 Dwellings and Ancillary Development at Chester 
Road, Penyffordd. As a result of the decision the Council made two 
Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) on 14 August 2018 to protect the 
mature trees on the land.

2.02 Tree Preservation Order No. 320 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm 
(North) affords protection to 44 oaks in the northern part of the site, 
whilst Tree Preservation Order No. 321 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank 
Farm (South) affords protection to 13 oaks in the southern half of the 
development site.

2.03 In response to the making and service of the TPOs Redrow Homes 
Ltd objected to TPO 320. The basis of Redrow’s objection is that three 
trees identified in the TPO conflict with the layout approved on appeal 
(i.e. will need to be uprooted to carry out the construction of the roads 
and pavements).

2.04 The three trees in question are T5 and T11 of TPO No.321, and T42 
of TPO No.320. Therefore the objection technically relates to both 
TPOs even though this is not expressly st
[...]
s 
objection are removed from the TPOs. At this time, it is more 
important to confirm the TPOs to afford adequate protection to all the 
trees that are covered.

3.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.01 Tree Preservation Order No. 320 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm
(North) Chester Road, Penyffordd is confirmed without modification.

3.02 Tree Preservation Order No. 321 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm
(South) Chester Road, Penyffordd, which the objection does
not expressly relate, is also confirmed without modification.

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Tree Preservation Order No. 320 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm 
(North) 
Tree Preservation Order No. 321 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm 

Page 58



(South)
Redrow letter of objection and plan 05 October 2018
FCC letter to Redrow 02 November 2018
Planning Application 055590 (Appeal Ref – APP/A6835/17/317469)

Contact Officer: Stuart Body (Forestry Officer)
Telephone: 01352 703264
Email: stuart.body@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Path (um)

D
R

IV
E

PLEASANT VIEW

W
E

L
L
 H

O
U

S
E

CLOSE

ST JOHNS

HULLEYS CL

GORSE CL

WILLIAMS CL

Track

Pond

3
0

6

8
7

5
3

3

3
6

4
2

3
4

1

4

2

2

2

7

52

1

44

6

1

2

4

3

1

7

2
8

T14

T15

T16

T17

T18

T19

T20

T21

T22

T24

T25

T26

T29

T27

T28

T9T8

T7

T6

T30

T31

T32

T33

T34

T35

T36

T37

T38

T39

T40

T12
T13

T11
T41

T10

T23

T42

T43

T44

T5

T4

T3

T2

T1

T14

T15

T16

T17

T18

T19

T20

T21

T22

T24

T25

T26

T29

T27

T28

T9T8

T7

T6

T30

T31

T32

T33

T34

T35

T36

T37

T38

T39

T40

T12
T13

T11
T41

T10

T23

T42

T43

T44

T5

T4

T3

T2

T1

Map referred to in the

Signed:

Chairman of the Council

Signed:

The Solicitor to the Council/Principal 
Solicitor

Date:

é

Scale 1:1000

OS Map SJ 1875

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number 100023386.  Flintshire County Council, 2018.
Produced by GIS / Mapping Team

Planning, Environment & Economy
Flintshire County Council,
County Hall, Mold,
Flintshire, CH7 6NF.
Chief Officer: Mr. Andrew Farrow

Community of Penyffordd

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Tree Preservation Order
No. 320 (2018)

Land at Daisy Bank Farm (North), 
Chester Road, Penyffordd

N

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESTER ROAD

HAZEL DRIVE

LI
N
W

O
O

D
 C

L

CHESTER R
OAD

Playground

H
O
LLY D

R
IVE

ALL
ER

TO
N
 C

L

Ponds

KEN
T C

LO
SE

WILLIAMS CL

W
E

LL
 H

O
U

S
E

 D
R

IV
E

27

17

15

18

30

ESS

8
7

5

2

1

1

26

Daisy Bank Farm

25

83

73

37 Beaumont

46

29

2

38

28

26

1

1

8

14

7

2

10

9

10

7

12
24

2

Clinic

12

11

19

T3

T2

T1

T11

T13

T12

T10

T7

T9

T8

T4

T5

T6

T23

Penyffordd

T3

T2

T1

T11

T13

T12

T10

T7

T9

T8

T4

T5

T6

T23

Map referred to in the

Signed:

Chairman of the Council

Signed:

The Solicitor to the Council/Principal 
Solicitor

Date:

é

Scale 1:1000

OS Map SJ 1875

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number 100023386.  Flintshire County Council, 2018.
Produced by GIS / Mapping Team

Planning, Environment & Economy
Flintshire County Council,
County Hall, Mold,
Flintshire, CH7 6NF.
Chief Officer: Mr. Andrew Farrow

Community of Penyffordd

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Tree Preservation Order
No. 321 (2018)

Land at Daisy Bank Farm (South), 
Chester Road, Penyffordd

N

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6TH FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: ERECTION OF A TIMBER BUILDING AT ERWAU 
COTTAGE, PANT-Y-FFORDD, TREUDDYN

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 180294

2.00 SITE

2.01 ERWAU COTTAGE, PANT-Y-FFORDD,
TREUDDYN

3.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

3.01 N/A

4.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

4.01 To inform members of the outcome of an appeal against the service of an 
Enforcement notice on land at Erwau Cottage, Treuddyn with regard to the 
erection of a log cabin and its use for holiday purposes. 

5.00 REPORT

5.01 The site lies outside of the settlement boundary of Treuddyn as defined in the 
Flintshire Unitary Development plan. The site lies adjacent to a loose grouping 
of dwellings between the A5104 and a minor road in a roughly triangular shape. 
It appeared to the local planning authority that a building had been erected on 
land outside of the residential curtilage and was being used for a holiday use. 
As the unauthorised development did not meet the relevant criteria in the 
development plan an enforcement notice was served on the 19th April 2018 for 
the cessation of the use and removal of the building and associated 
development. 

The owner appealed against the enforcement notice on ground a) that planning 
permission should be granted for the development, and on ground g) that the 
time given to comply with the notice is too short.

Page 67

Agenda Item 6.5



Ground A
The ground (a) appeal and the deemed application derives its terms directly 
from the allegation as corrected. The appellant contended that the deemed 
application should be granted as either a market dwelling or as a holiday let. 
The main issue was considered to be whether there are other material 
considerations sufficient to outweigh any conflict with local and national 
planning policies. 

The Council’s case was that Policy HSG5, which may allow infill development 
provided it is for a proven local need. There is no case which fulfils the particular 
criteria o
[...]
 

The decision date of the Inspector’s report is the effective date of the notice. 
The Enforcement Notice therefore came into force on the 29th November 2018.  
If the requirements of the Notice are not met then further action to secure 
compliance with the notice will have to be considered and appropriate further 
action taken accordingly.  

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Page 70



Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: James Beattie
Telephone: 01352 703248
Email:   james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 058544 - A - Full Application - Residential Development of 30 No. Affordable Apartments for People Aged Over 55 Associated Access, Parking and Demolition of Former Albion Hotel at Albion Social Club, Pen y Llan, Connah's Quay.
	Enc. 1 for 058544 - Full Application - Residential Development of 30 No. Affordable Apartments for People Aged Over 55 Associated Access, Parking and Demolition of Former Albion Hotel at Albion Social Club, Pen y Llan, Connah's Quay.
	Enc. 2 for 058544 - Full Application - Residential Development of 30 No. Affordable Apartments for People Aged Over 55 Associated Access, Parking and Demolition of Former Albion Hotel at Albion Social Club, Pen y Llan, Connah's Quay.

	6.2 058957 - A - Full Application - Demolition of Existing Outbuilding, Installation of New Fuel Tanks, 45,000 Litres (Petrol), 30,000 Litres (Diesel), New Canopy, Extension to Existing Sales Building, New Freestanding ATM, With Associated Parking, Cycle Parking and Other Associated Works at Chester Road, Oakenholt, Flint
	Enc. 1 for 058957 - Full Application - Demolition of Existing Outbuilding, Installation of New Fuel Tanks, 45,000 Litres (Petrol), 30,000 Litres (Diesel), New Canopy, Extension to Existing Sales Building, New Freestanding ATM, With Associated Parking

	6.3 059055 - A - Full Application - Proposed Erection of 78 Dwelling Including Highways, Public Open Space, Landscaping and All Associated Works at Chester Road, Oakenholt
	Enc. 1 for 059055 - Full Application - Proposed Erection of 78 Dwelling Including Highways, Public Open Space, Landscaping and All Associated Works at Chester Road, Oakenholt

	6.4 General Matters - Objection to Tree Preservation Order No 320 Land at Daisy Bank Farm (North) Chester Road, Penyffordd
	Enc. 1 for General Matters - Objection to Tree Preservation Order No 320 Land at Daisy Bank Farm (North) Chester Road, Penyffordd
	Enc. 2 for General Matters - Objection to Tree Preservation Order No 320 Land at Daisy Bank Farm (North) Chester Road, Penyffordd
	Enc. 3 for General Matters - Objection to Tree Preservation Order No 320 Land at Daisy Bank Farm (North) Chester Road, Penyffordd

	6.5 3202253 - Erection of a Timber Building at Erwau Cottage, Pant-y-Ffordd, Treuddyn



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 6 February 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy 
Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as observers:
Councillors Dennis Hutchinson and Aaron Shotton 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; 
Service Manager - Strategy; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control; Senior Minerals & Waste Officer; Senior Solicitor; Tree 
Officer; Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

51. LATE OBSERVATIONS

There were no late observations. 

52. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019 were submitted.

The Senior Solicitor advised of an amendments to page 5 of the minutes 
that the wording ‘personal or prejudicial’ should be amended to read ‘personal 
and prejudicial’.  

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment listed above, the minutes be approved as a true 
and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

53. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

None were recommended by officers. 

Councillor Mike Peers asked to raise a point on process.  He thanked the 
Senior Solicitor for the advice he had received prior to the start of the meeting but   
raised his disappointment that an outline application for the demolition of 81 Drury 
Lane with officer recommendation for refusal had not been included on the 
agenda for the meeting.  He explained that he had received a copy of the draft 
agenda on 28th January which he had subsequently shared with local residents, 



but had since learnt that correspondence outlining legal opinion of the application 
had been submitted at a late stage from the applicant and therefore a decision 
had been made to defer the item from the agenda.  He raised concerns that this 
had further delayed consideration of the application, which he had first responded 
to in September 2018 and felt that the application should have remained on the 
agenda for a decision on its deferral to be made by the Planning Committee. 

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) outlined the 
process in dealing with applications being submitted to the Planning Committee.  
He explained that two weeks prior to the Committee meeting a list of applications 
that were in a position to be brought forward for consideration were provided to 
the Chair and Vice-Chair. This allowed time for all interested parties who had 
made representations on an application to be contacted with the Committee date 
for them to make themselves available to speak at the meeting, if they so wished.  
The exception in the case of the application referred to by Councillor Peers, was 
the submission of significant late information from the applicant prior to the 
agenda items being published on the Council’s website.  Officers did not feel it 
was safe to include the application on the agenda without the opportunity to take 
into account that information and therefore withdrew it from the agenda prior to its 
publication.        

54. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

55. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were three members of the 
public and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.38pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 FEBRUARY 2019

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058544 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Full Application – Residential 
Development of 30 No. 
Affordable Apartments for 
People over 55 Associated 
Access, Parking and 
Demolition of Former Albion 
Hotel at Albion Social Club, 
Pen y Llan, Connah’s Quay

Mrs. K. Evans, spoke against the 
application.

Mr. B. Thornley, the agent, spoke 
in support of the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer’s recommendation.

058957 Flint Town 
Council

Full Application – Demolition of 
Existing Outbuilding, 
Installation of New Fuel Tanks, 
45,000 Litres (Petrol), 30,000 
Litres (Diesel), New Canopy, 
Extension to Existing Sales 
Building, New Freestanding 
ATM, with Associated Parking, 
Cycle Parking and Other 
Associated Works at Chester 
Road, Oakenholt, Flint

There were no third party 
speakers.

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with officer’s 
recommendations.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

059055 Flint Town 
Council

Full Application – Proposed 
Erection of 78 Dwellings 
Including Highways, Public 
Open Space, Lanscaping and 
All Associated Works at 
Chester Road, Oakenholt 

There were no third party 
speakers.

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with officer’s 
recommendations.

General Matters – Objection to 
Tree Preservation Order No 
320 Land at Daisy Bank Farm 
(North) Chester Road, 
Penyffordd

There were no third party 
speakers.

That the Tree Preservation Order No. 
320 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm 
(North) Chester Road, Penyffordd be 
confirmed without modification; and

That the Tree Preservation Order No. 
321 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm 
(North) Chester Road, Penyffordd be 
confirmed without modification; and

APPEAL NOTED
3202253 Appeal against the Service of 

an Enforcement Notice on 
Land at Erwau Cottage, 
Treuddyn with regard to the 
erection of a log cabin and its 
use for holiday purposes.

Noted. For information, the Enforcement Notice 
was upheld.


